
32'10 Old Tunnel Road, Suite B, Lafayette, CA 94549-4157

Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (925) 283-6121

ACHCSA
I 131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA94502-6571

Subject: QuarterlyGroundwaterMonitoringReport
1075 40* Street
Oakland, CA 94608
AEI Project No. 3 1 l9

Dear Mr. Hwang:

Enclosed is the report documenting the findings of the fourteenth
sampling at the above referenced site.

Please call me at (925) 283-6000 if you have any questions.

rqa 
oi ?oa

episode of groundwater

Orion Alcalay, M.S.
Environmental Scientist

Los Angeles
(310) 798-4255

Phoenix
(602) 240-s990

Corporate Headquafters

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. ae i con s u lt a n t s. c om

Seattle
(425) 401-8500

New Yoft
(212) 279-7770
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Phone: (925) 283-6000 Fax: (S25) 28$6121

February 27,2002

Mr. Monte Upshaw
Fidelity Roof Company
1075 40'n Street
Oakland, CA 94608

RE: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarler 2002
1075 40'n Street
Oak]and, Califomia
Project No. 31 19

Dear Mr. Upshaw:

On your behalf, AEI Consultants (AEI) has prepared this report to document the groundwater
investigation at the above referenced site (Figure l: Site Location Map). The purpose of this
activity is to monitor groundwater quality in the vicinity of previous underground storage tanks
(USTs). The work was performed in compliance with requirements of the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). This report presents the findings of the fourteenth
episode of groundwater monitoring and sampling.

Site Description and Background

The site curently supports the operation of Fidelity Roof Company and is located in a mixed
residential and commercial area of Oakland at 1075 40th Street.

On December 19, 1995, Tank Protect Engineering, Inc. removed one (1) 1,000 gallon diesel
underground storage tank (UST) and one (1) 500 gallon gasoline UST from the southeast comer
of the property. The removal of the tanks produced a single excavation. Excavated soil was
stockpiled north of the excavation. Three discrete soil samples were collected from beneath the
USTs. Analysis of the samples indicated that soil beneath the 1,000 gallon UST had been
impacted by minor concentrations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), TPH
as diesel (TPH-d), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary
butyl ether (MTBE). A single soil sample collected from beneath the 500 gallon UST indicated
that 100 mg/kg of TPH-g and 96 mg/kg of TPH-d were present.

On September 12, 1996, AEI advanced four soil borings in the vicinity of the former UST
excavation (Ref. 1). Soil samples were collected from all of the borings and groundwater
samples were collected from two of the borings. Analyical results from the subsurface
investigation revealed significant levels of gasoline and diesel petroleum hydrocarbons present in
soil to the south and to the west of the open excavation. The contamination was thought to

Phoenix
(602) 2,+0-s990

coeotate Headquaderc

San Francisco
(800) 801-3224

www. aebonsultants. com

Seattle
(425) 401-e500

Los Angeles
(310) 798-425s

New York
(2121 279-7TtO
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extend beneath the existing pump island. Groundwater analysis indicated maximum
concentrations of 5,500 pg/L of TPH-g,340 ltglL of benzene, and 2,100 pgll- of TPH-d. Dueto
the high concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within the groundwater, the ACHCSA
required further investigation of the extent and magnitude of the groundwater contaminant
plume.

During the drilling lnvestigation, AEI collected four soil samples from the stockpile. The
samples were combined into one composite sample for analysis in the laboratory. Analysis of
the samples indicated concentrations of 3.8 mg/kg of TPH-g, 28 mg/kg of TPH-d, and minor
concentrations of BTEX. Approval was granted by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA to reuse the
stockpiled soil as backfill material.

On October 25, 1996, AEI extended the excavation laterally 7 feet to the south and 12 feet to
west (Ref. 2). SoiI was removed to a depth of 9 feet below ground surface (bgs). The
contaminated soil was stockpiled on-site and profiled for disposal into a Class III Landfill. The
dispenser island and associated piping were also removed. Groundwater was not encountered
during the excavation activities. Four confirmation soil samples were collected from the
excavation sidewalls. Analyses of the soil samples collected from the excavation sidewalls
indicated that up to 150 mg/kg of TPH-g, 16 mg/kg of benzene, and 300 mg/kg of TPH-d
remained within the westem sidewall of the excavation.

The excavated soil was profiled and accepted for disposal at the BFI Vasco Road Sanitary
Landfill, in Livermore, Califomia. In November 1996, approximately 235 tons of contaminated
soil was loaded and transpofted to the landfill for disposal, under non-hazardous waste manifest.

On March 6, 1997, AEI installed three groundwater monitoring welis (Ref. 3). The wells were
subsequently sampled in March 1997, June 1997, October 1997 and January 1998. The
analyical data from January 1998 indicated that 29,000 pgll- of TPH-g, 5,600 pg/L of benzene
and 7,300 pg/L of TPH-d were present in the groundwater.

At the request of the ACHCSA, six additional soil borings were drilled south and west of the
well locations on November 4, 1998 (Ref. 4). The locations of these borings were chosen to
assess the lateral extent of impacted groundwater at the site. TPH-d was detected at 2,400 ltglL
in groundwater to the south of the former excavation. No significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons were detected from the other borings.

Based on the results of these six soil borings, the ACHCSA requested the installation of a fourth
groundwater monitoring well at the site, located south of the former tank locations along Yerba
Buena Avenue. Monitoring well MW-4 was installed on July 15, 1999, and two soil samples at
10 and 14 feet bgs were analyzed from the boring (Ref. 5). No detectable concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons were found in the soil samples.

The analytical results of prior groundwater sampling episodes are included in Table 2. This
report describes the results of the fourteenth groundwater monitoring event which took place on
Februarv 13.2002.
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Summary of Activities

AEI measured the depth to groundwater in the four wells on February 13,2N2. Prior to
sampling, the depth to water from the top of the well casings was measured with an electric
water level indicator. The wells were purged and sampled using disposable Teflon bailers.
Temperature, pH, and specifrc conductivity were measured during the purging of the wells. AEI
removed at least 3 well volumes from each well while purging. Once the temperature, pH, and
specific conductivity stabilized, a water sample was collected. Well locations are shown in
Figure 2.

Water was poured from the bailers into lliter amber bottles and 40 ml VOA vials and capped so
neither head space nor air bubbles were visible within the sample containers. Samples were
shipped on ice under proper chain of custody protocol to Mccampbeli Anal5,tical, Inc. of
Pacheco, California (State Certification #1644).

Groundwater samples were submitted for chemical analysis for TPH-g (EPA Method
5030/8015), MTBE (EPA Method 8020/602), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX) (EPA Method 8020/602), and (TPH-d) (EPA Method 3510/8015).

Field Results

A strong hydrocarbon odor and surface sheen were obseled during the sampling of monitoring
well MW-3. Groundwater levels for the curent monitoring episode ranged from 35.01 to 37.02
feet above mean sea level (MSL). These groundwater elevations were an average of 2.71feet
higher than the previous monitoring episode. The most recent calculated groundwater gradient is
0.05 foot per foot (ftlft), and the direction of flow was towards the northwest.

Groundwater elevation data are summarized in Table 1. The groundwater elevation contours and
the groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure 2. Refer to Appendix B for Groundwater
Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms.

Groundwater Quality

Significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons still remain in the groundwater. Slight
fluctuations in concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d, MTBE and BTEX were observed in the four
wells. Well MW-1 which was non- detect during the previous sampling episode contained
elevated concenffations of TPH-g and TPH-d up to 430 ug/L and 270 ng/L, respectively.
Concentrations of TPH-g, TPH-d and BTEX remained highest in well MW-3 while
concentrations of MTBE remained highest in well MW-2.

A summary of groundwater quality data is presented in Table 2. Laboratory results and chain of
custody documents are included in Appendix B.
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Conclusions

Groundwater analytical results from the current sampling episode indicated that elevated levels
of petroleum hydrocarbons remained in the groundwater. Groundwater elevations were higher
(+ 2.71 feet) than the previous sampling episode and groundwater flow direction was to t}re
northwest. Groundwater flow direction has varied between northwest and westerly flow
directions.

A corrective action plan (CAP) discussing available remedial technologies available to this site
was submitted to the ACHCSA for their review and has been approved. Quarterly groundwater
monitoring and sampling of the wells will continue at the site and the next monitoring and
sampling episode is scheduled for May 20O2.
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Report Limitations and Signatures

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants including observations
and descriptions of site conditions. Where appropriate, it includes analytical results for samples
taken during the course ol the work. The number and location of samples are chosen to provide
required information, but it cannot be assumed that they are entirely representative of all areas
not sampled. All conclusions and recommendations are based on these analyses, observations,
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and the governing regulations. Conclusions beyond those stated and reported herein should not
be inferred from this document.

These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices in the
environmental engineering and construction field which existed at the time and location of the
work.

J. P. Derhake, PE, CAC
Senior Author

Figures
Figure I Site Location Map
Figure 2 Weil location Map
Figure 3 Groundwater Gradient Map

Tables
Table 1 Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 2 Groundwater Samole Anahtical Data

Appendices
Appendix A Groundwater Monitoring Well Field Sampling Forms
Appendix B Current Laboratory Analyses With Chain of Custody Documentation

Mr. Don Hwang, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, I 131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

ion Alcalay, M.S.
Environmental Scientist
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Table 1
Groundwater El€vation Data

No!es:
Alt well elevaiions are measur€d from the top of the caling and oot from the gouod
ft md = feet abov€ me3n s€a level

I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
t
T
I
I

MW-l 03tt9t9-l
05n0/9'l
t0n8/97
0Vl6/98
08/05/99
11/18/99
02n4tcn
05n4t$
08n9/00
0l/r2r'01
o4lt8t0l
07n1nl
M6/01
02/13t02

03/lg9'l
06n0M
10/08/97
0v16ts8
08/05/99
11/18/99
ou24t$
05n4t0n
0&D9l00
0vtaol
(X/18/01
07ftnt
Li./06/01
02JBln2

o3/L9M
10r'08/97
wmBT
01n6r'98
08/05/99
tutS/gB
wut&
05n400
08n9/00
01/12r0r
04/18r'01
vDlnl
t 1/06/0t
tut3n2

08f15/99
|^8199
02t24r$
03n4$
oEn9no
ovnnl
04/18r'01
uuhl
r1/06/01
tur3to2

45.41
45.41
45.41
45.4t
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45.49
45-49
45.49
45,49
45.49
45-49

44.94
44.94
44,94
44.94
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44.98
44,98
44.98
44.98

44.32
44.32
44,32
44.32
44.17
44.37
44.3'l

44.3',1
44.37
44-y
u.37
44,37
4437

43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48
43.48

8.25
9,1
9.95
7.51
10.16
8.52
1.65
8,47
10.28
8.5
8.n
10.5
10.28
E-47

8.4
8.85
9.8
5.28
9.32
lo.2
7.03
8.01
11.07
8.6
8.8
11 .1
t2.21
7.98

159
9.98
8.36
9.18
10.56
to.92
8.49
8,42
t2

r0.5
9.5
.6 t

11,?3
936

8.79
8 . r t
5.19
't_23

9.04
6-4
1.3
9.16
903
6.60

36.31
35.46
37,84
35.33
36.97
3',1.54
3t.02
35.2r
16.99
36."12
34.99
3521
17.t2

36.54
36.09
35.14
39.66
35_66
34;78
11.95

36.38
36.18
33.88
32.n
37.00

v.14
35.96
35.14
33.81
33.45
35.88
35.95

'13.81

i5.22
32;t6
32.64
35,01

34.69
35.37
38.29
36.25
34.44
37.08
36.18

34.45
36.EE

MW-2

M\Y.3

MW-4
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Table 2
Groundwater Samplc Analytical Dats

!84: di.ro!I@ per liter

MTBEE M€thyl Tcnia,y BUM EdEr
TPEe. Tord P.EoLun Eld@r.bo$ d gnollc

TPEd= Tott t.tolan Hrdndboc B di6.l

MAI - Mccinpb.u Anab,ric.l LE., P.clEd, Cslromjr

MW - I 03/19/97 AgrMAt <50
06/?3/97 AErrX,tAI 1,300
10/08/97 AEIMN 56
01/16/98 Arr,MAI r,500
08/05/99 AEI/MAI 160
1tl18/99 AEVMAI 79
0224/00 AEVIVIAI 300
05/24100 AEVMAI 1.300
08/29100 AEI?MAI 120
01/1201 AEUMAT 360
04/18/01 AE MAT 1,100
l nrct }aLMrJ 130
11/06/01 AEr/MAI <50
0?t13l02 ADVMAI 430

MW-4 08/05/99 AETMAI
rUE/99 AEYMAI
w24ffi t,€ul.l{4f,
05n4l00 AE'MAT
08/?9/00 AEL,,NiAI
01/rz0t AEL, tAI
O4/18/OT AEI,MAI
utnnr r'Ijll,'AI
lv06/01 ABvMAt
()2/I3N2 AEI/MAI

u <05
14 150
5.8 2,.8
<33 95
<15 1.6
<5.0 <0.5
<5.0 14

ND<LO 93
<5.0 0.93
<5.0 16
?,E00 63
<5.0 1.6
<5.0 <0.5
<5.0 t7

<50 3? <0.5
<50 20 <0.5
<50 20 <0_5
120 31 1.3
<50 2? <0.5
<50 5 <0.5
30 35 2.4
81 26 t .8
200 2l 4.5
<50 l5 <0.5

<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <o_5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 62
dj <0.5 d0
16 73 ?0

<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <D.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50
<0.5 <0.5 <50

340 2.300 5,000
540 1,500 7,000
zao 410 5,100
950 3,500 ?,300
1100 2,3i0 5,1m
2,100 8,100 490,000
2,900 14,000 6J00
2,900 14,000 ?6,000
1,800 7,4tr0 9,400
2,600 11,000 21,000
2,500 12,000 13,000
2,600 r2,m0 85,000
?,800 12,000 86,000
2,40 1r,0m 13,000

<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
4.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
0.66 42

2 1 0

<0.5 <0.5

<0_5
2 . 1
<0.5
0.12
<0.5
<0.5
0.82
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0_5
<0.5
0.51

<o.5
<0.5
<0.5
< 0 5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

3.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<50
n0
66
910
63
<50
160
460
<0.5
170
410
66
<50
210

<0.5 <0.5
L2 t9

<0.5 <0.5
69 8.4

0.56 I I
<0.5 dj
3.J 1.6
17 1.6

<0.5 <0.5
9.3 0.69
34 0.73

<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5
11 0.61

MW - 2 03/19/9? AEIIMAT <50 65 <0.5
0&8M AFLMIJ <50 10 3.4
10/08,9? AEtt{Ar <50 90 <0.5
0145/98 A!tr!{AI <50 65 <0.5
08,0549 AELI\{AI <50 600 <0.5
1t/rv99 AEI/MAI <50 370 <0.5
02/24100 AE MAr <50 880 <0.5
054n00 AEyMAT ND<250 2,200 <0.5
08/29100 AE MAr ND400 1,900 <0.5
0v1201 AEvMAt 410 2,000 E.7
0:vlE/01 AEI,5!{AJ <50 2,800 <0.5
07/?7/01 AEta4A.r ND<100 1,300 <0.5
11/06/01 AEr {AI ND<100 3,000 <0.5
02/13/02 AEtttlJ 54 3100 <0.5

MW -3 03/19/97 AEVMAI 25,000 230 3,000 530
06,?3/97 AEVMAT ?5,000 ?:70 4,4{0 t20
10/08/9? AEVMAT f,000 ND<280 d400 47
01/16/98 AEvtvIAI 29,000 ND€50 5,600 14o
08/05/99 AEtttAI 31,000 N'D<200 5,400 150
lvlE/99 AEI]1!{.{I ?4,000 ND<1,000 E,100 5,000
0224100 AEI/MAr 110,000 ND<?00 12,000 1,400
05,?4/00 AETMAI 87,000 ND<200 13.000 1.900
08,29100 AEIMAT 49,000 ND<200 ?,400 800
01/1201 AEVMAI 69,000 ND<300 E,600 9E0
04/rE/01 AETMAJ ?5,000 ND<500 9.?00 1.200
07/27101 AE!!tr{ ?5,000 ND<650 8.?00 1.100

/06,t1 AEr,'\.{Ar 89,000 ND<200 ?,900 910
0213/02 AEI/MAI 85,000 ND<2600 8500 830

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
l . l

<0.5
I

<{-5

<50
<50
140
<0.5
8 l
170
l l 0
59
9l
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLING FORM

Monitorine Well Number: M\{-1

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling'. AlY02
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40'Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2" |4" /6") 2
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cao & Lock - OK.iReolace OK
Elevation of Top of Casins (feet amsl) 45.49
Depth of Well (feet bss) 21.00
Depth to Water (feet bgs) 8.47
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 37.O2
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casins: (TD - DTW)(0.1O(3) 6.01
4" casing: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casirs: (TD - DTW)(1.44X3)

ActuaI Volume Pureed (eallons) 6.0
Appearance of Purge Water Clear

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Time
10:37

Vol Remvd
(gal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

10:39 2 bJ . f 6.59 995
10:41 A 63.9 6.54 1006
10:43 ft 64.8 6.68 99r

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharge time & percent, etc.)
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m - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

I
I
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AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-2

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampling: 2ll3l02
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiecr Address: 1075 40^ Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Wef l Casing Diameter (2"1416"\ 2"
Seal at Grade - Tvoe and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock -- OK/Replace OK
Elevation of Top of Casine (fe€t amsl) 44.98
Depth of Well (feet bgs) 21.00
Depth to Water (feet bgs) 7.98
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 37.00
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casins: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 6.24
4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) 6.5
Appearance of Purge Water Clear. No Odor

GROTJNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samoles/Container Size (2) 40 nrl VOAS, l-liter amber bottle

Time
7O:47

Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

10:49 2 b J . l 6.70 t,432
10:51 65.9 o - I z t.449
10:53 o.) o  / . 1 6.75 1,489

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharse ti.me & percent, etc.)
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TD - Total Depth of Well
DTW - Depth To Water

AEI CONSULTANTS - GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitorins Well Number: MW-3

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Samplins: 2,11.3102
Job Number: 3119 Name of Samoler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40- Street, Oakland

MONITORING WELL DATA
Well Casins Diameter (2" 14" /6") 2"
Seal at Grade - Tvpe and Condition Cement / Good
Well CaD & Lock - OK,/Reolace utt

Elevation of Top of Casins (feet amsl) 44.37
Depth of Well (feet bgs) 21.0
Depth to Water (feet bgs) 9.36
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 35.01
Tbree Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) ) . f  6

4" casins: (m - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: (TD - DTWX1.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) tr.U

Appearance of Purge Water Clear: Strong Hvdrocarbon Odor/Sheen

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 nl VOAS. l-liter amber bottle

Time
11:09

Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee F

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

11:11 2 64.6 6.6r
I  1 :13 65.9 6.58 1,632 Well went dry
11:15 b bJ-J 6.66 1.780 Continued to pump to 6-sals

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, weli recharge time & percent, etc.)
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AEI CONSULTANTS- GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL FIELD
SAMPLINGFORM

Monitoring Well Number: MW-4

Proiect Name: Fidelity Roof, Co Date of Sampiing: 2/13/02
Job Number: 3119 Name of Sampler: OA
Proiect Address: 1075 40'Street, Oakland

MONITORING WBLL DATA
Well Casing Diameter (2"14" /6"1
Seal at Grade - Type and Condition Cement / Good
Well Cap & Lock - OlVReplace OK
Elevation of Top of Casing (feet amsl) 43.48
Deoth of Well (feet bgs) 20.00
Depth to Water (feet bgs) 6.60
Water Elevation (feet amsl) 36.88
Three Well Volumes (gallons)*

2" casing: (TD - DTWX0.16X3) 6.4
4" casins: (TD - DTWX0.65X3)
6" casing: CID - DTWXl.44X3)

Actual Volume Purged (gallons) b . )

Appearance of Purge Water Slishdv brown

GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Number of Samples/Container Size (2) 40 ml VOAS. lliter amber bottle

Time
11 :18

Vol Remvd
(eal)

Temp
(dee F)

pH Cond
(mS)

Comments

1 l :20 2 tJJ./, 6.83 t,037
Il:22 4 65.4 6.74 1.034
11:25 6.5 65.6 o - t  I 1,039

COMMENTS (i.e., sample odor, well recharAe time & percent, etc.)
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Mcoampbel l  Analy t j .ca l ,  Inc.  ; '1 925 798 461 2 i F e b - 2 1  - 0 2  1 2 : 5 8 P i , l : Page 3/5

Date Samplcd: O2/l3j2le2 
-l

Date R€ccived; 02/13/2002
Clienr Contact; Orion Alcalay Date Exrsctedl 02/ l4-02/ZOtZO02
Cliert.P.O: Datc Analyzedr OZ/ '3-AZ!2Q/ZAOI

n|cthod

Gasoline Range (CU-a, rr t.ot"rt"
El'A mclbods J030, modificd 801i, afld g020 or 602: catia6hir rurtu 6 ?

q - -

EF 
McceMnELL ANATyTTCAL rNC.

t l0 2nd Avenuc-Sourt, *Oz, pu"t Ei,-C,{ 94i53.i560
, fclephonc : 9Zj-799_ I620 Fqx :92j-79g_1622

ItgiAt***sel4pUr[""r E.iai LiiarnrErn"campb.lt..orn

All Environmedal, Inc.

3210 Old Tunnet Road, Suit€ B

Lafayette, Q.A 945 49 _ 4 | 57

othaTwise st tcdi ND
cans n Jl d€tectert

tbo.vc th€ rrportiog

+lv' [ tcrandvapors3mp|€5arc'epo!!rdjnu8/Llwipe5amp]esi ' lUg/wipc.s' '*o,*uff i

' alult€rcd chrornakr8ram; ssmpte llcak coclules with sulrqgnte p,e.a\

"1[f$31'";";;31p;1.'T.Jif, 3:Xqty.$c:u^frv.r narure snd Mccrmnber.{n$rytica] is nor rusponsihre ror rhei,
r.".-i;n"rr, o. ri;h'; s;;r; ilil4,##:?"ffi"j$"s']3![T:i;, :Lng:;-f:'"11y. 

r*nsc cornpound, .; lisniricanr{rscd

*iiil*.-"U,#ilt;lxr";i,lrir;ft;"1;:{-m:yil""s*::m'l:..$iii:ffi+:'::'r,'*[Hsfd*,*,ff$rrruDn! or otarct ringc corpoundx arc iiFnir.lcanti h, li8hler thar, 
""* 

larnf*iuri
lhan -5 vol % sednnc{r: i) no remoizatrle-*.-

DHS Certifioarion No. 1644
l
fl

. 14 ldward llamilxo!.I_ab Dir€cror
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B y :  M c C a m p b e l l  A n a I Y t r c a l ,  I n c .  ;
'1  S25 798 461 2 ; F e b - 2 1 . 0 2  1 2 : 5 g P M ;

Clicnt Project ID: #3119;Fidelity Dete Sanpled: A2/ 13 12002

Date Receiv€dr 02i 13/2002

Page 415

Diesel Range {C10{23) Srtrsctablc llydrocrrbons er Dies€l *
0PA c$odt nlodiilsl snd 3550jr 3510; Calilomia RWeCB (SF tssy R'sionl mithad CCFIt(35s0) or

(
4g McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAI rNC.

I l0 znd Avenue S,outh, #D?, PEchecq CA 94551-SJ60
Tel€phone i 925-798-1620 Fax :925-7yE-1622

htto://www.mccarmbell.com E-maill main@mccampb€ll.com

All Environmental, Inc.

3210 Old Tumel Road, Suiie B

Lafay€tte, CA I 45 49 -41 57 Client Contrctt Olion Alcalay Date Extractcd; 02 | 13 -\Zt 20 i lQO?

Dat€ Analyz€d : 02/ 13 -02/20 t2002

Raponing Limit unless oth€rwisc
stated; Nfl mesns not dctcclgd lltove

th6 rrF)rting ljmit

' ,!al!t qnd vapar sfinpics are rq)orllr.l in ug/L, vipc samplcs ir ugwlDe^ s)il End sludge samplcs in mg4(8, and all TCLP / STLC,' SPI-P

c)dhcts j$ ug/I-
I rlult€r€d chronlatogtanl res \ing in coeluted sunogate 6fid \ample pqaks, of; $fiogjete peak is on elevated talelinc, or: runogrlc hs6 bccn

difr;nishcd by dilution oforiginal extl'.ct.
'lhe lbllowing d.scriftions of ttD TPll chrornsioErBm are curcory in nartlrc and Mccsmpbell Analytic is trot rEsEo,rsible for uurr

inEQnilalion: a) ultnodified or \dea*ly rnxlified di$el i$ lignifrcanl; b) diescl rsnge compounds ele srgnificanri [o rEaognizablc ponemi c]
aggd dicscu b signjffcmt); d) gas{linc range conFounds are sjgtificarl; r) nrcdiurn boiling pttrl pattcm tha! d(,€s nor rrlrich di€sel (?I f,
o$e to a lelv isolared ]Jcsks prcscDf; g) oil range comFounds art siedticarjt; h) tightcr thsn l,ltcr jnuriscihls sheelr is prrscnt; i) liquid
sBmplc thBt coniains gftBter lhan -5 vol. 04 scdifie . .

DHS Certiflcation No- 1644 Edward Hamilton, Lab Ditector



M
c

o
a

m
p

b
e

ll
 

A
n

a
ly

t i
c

a
l,

 
In

c
.;

1
 

S
2

5
 7

9
8

 4
6

'1
 2
;

F
e

b
-2

1
-0

2
 I

 2
:5

7
P

M
;

P
a

g
6

 2
/5 F \n

[,
* i+

tf
H

I\
J

' t' IE E


